
Agenda

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 3 August 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
committee officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

East Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills;

Vice-Chair Councillor David Henwood Cowley;

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;
Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley;
Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley;
Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;
Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's;
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3  ROYAL MAIL SORTING OFFICE, 7000 ALEC ISSIGONIS WAY, OX4 

2ZY: 16/00177/FUL
11 - 32

Site Address: Royal Mail Sorting Office and Vehicle Maintenance 
Depot, 7000 Alec Issigonis Way.

Proposal: Demolition of former Royal Mail Sorting Office (B8) and 
Vehicle Maintenance Depot (B2) and the redevelopment of the site 
with the Use Classes B1(c), B2 and B8 and ancillary offices (B1(a)).

Officer recommendation: to support the development in principle but 
defer the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms 
outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of 
permission, subject to conditions below on its completion:

Conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Samples of materials.
4. Landscape plan required.
5. Landscape plan carried out by completion.
6. Landscape Management Plan.
7. Tree Protection Plan.
8. Arboricultural Method Statement.
9. Construction Traffic Management Plan
10. Travel Plan
11. Detailed design of access arrangements to the site.
12. Service and Delivery Management Plan.
13. Revised parking plan to local plan standard and detailed design 

of parking areas.
14. Restriction on use of car parking to occupiers of site.
15. Details of cycle and refuse storage.
16. Development carried out in accordance with Flood Risk 

Assessment.
17. Detailed Drainage Scheme.
18. Details of biodiversity enhancements.
19. Noise restrictions on all mechanical plant on buildings.
20. Energy Strategy recommendations implemented.
21. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.
22. Site Waste Management Plan.
23. Details of Electric Vehicle Charging Points.

Legal Agreement:



£156,582.00 towards Affordable Housing Provision.
£1,240 towards monitoring fees for the Framework Travel Plan.

4  16/01357/FUL: KASSAM STADIUM AND LAND ADJACENT 
FALCON CLOSE, OX4 4XP

33 - 40

Site Address: Kassam Stadium and Land Adjacent to Falcon Close, 
OX4 4XP

Proposal: Temporary use of part of car park for motorcycle testing/ 
training and part of stadium for storage and office at The Kassam 
Stadium for three years.

Officer recommendation:  East Area Planning Committee is 
recommended to grant planning permission with the following 
conditions

1. Time limit (3 year temporary permission).
2. Hours of operation.
3. Areas of use.
4. Means of access.

5  16/01631/DEM: MURCO SERVICE STATION, BETWEEN TOWNS 
ROAD

41 - 46

Site Address: Murco Service Station, Between Towns Road, OX4 3LZ

Proposal: Application to determine whether prior approval is required 
for the method of demolition.

Officer recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is 
recommended to agree that prior approval is required and granted.

6  16/01530/CT3 TENNIS COURTS, PEGASUS ROAD 47 - 54
Site Address: Tennis Courts, Pegasus Road, Oxford

Proposal: Refurbishment of the existing external artificial sports pitch 
along with replacement ball-stop fencing, clean access and site 
furniture, replacement floodlights. Resurfacing of the existing playing 
space with new 3G artificial grass pitch surface. Installation of new ball 
stop fencing to the new pitch perimeter to replace existing high level 
fencing. Creation of new hard standing areas with associated porous 
asphalt surfacing and matching ball stop fencing for pedestrian access, 
goals storage and vehicular maintenance access. Replacement of 
existing artificial (flood) light system. Installation of overspill vehicular 
parking area.

Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to the 
following conditions



1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials.
4. Car parking.
5. Lighting.
6. Hours of lighting.

7  MINUTES 55 - 58
Minutes from the meetings of 6 July 2016

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 
2016 are approved as a true and accurate record.

8  FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS
Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed 
for information. They are not for discussion at this meeting.

 2 Mortimer Drive: 16/00824/FUL

 Site Of Former Shelley Arms 114 Cricket Road: 16/00679/FUL  

 139 Oxford Road, Old Marston OX3 0RB: 16/01008/FUL  

 Land West of 75 Town Furze, Oxford, OX3 7EW: 16/00968/FUL  

 16 Clive Road: 15/03342/FUL  

 Clinical Biomanufacturing Facility, Churchill Hospital, Old Road: 

15/03466/FUL  

 39 - 41 Waynflete Road, Land To The  Rear And Off Bayswater 

Farm Road: 16/
[...]
een formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine 
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.

a)
b)

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 3rd August 2016

Application Number: 16/00177/FUL

Decision Due by: 29th April 2016

Proposal: Demolition of former Royal Mail Sorting Office (B8) and 
Vehicle Maintenance Depot (B2) and the redevelopment of 
the site with the Use Classes B1(c), B2 and B8 and ancillary 
offices (B1(a)).

Site Address: Royal Mail Sorting Office And Vehicle Maintenance Depot  
7000 Alec Issigonis Way (site plan: appendix 1)

Ward: Lye Valley Ward

Agent: Savills Applicant: Plumbing Pensions (UK) 
Ltd

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to support the development in 
principle but defer the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms 
outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission, 
subject to conditions on its completion for the following reasons:

Reasons for Approval

1. The proposed development would make an efficient use of land within a key 
protected employment site in a manner that would meet the aims of the National 
Planning Policy Framework in supporting sustainable economic growth.  The 
siting, layout, external appearance and landscaping of the proposed development 
would create an appropriate visual relationship with the surrounding area without 
having a significant impact upon adjoining properties, biodiversity, sustainability, 
drainage, contaminated land, or local highways and any impact could be 
successfully dealt with by appropriately worded conditions.  The proposal would 
therefore accord with the aims of the National Planning Policy Framework, Oxford 
Core Strategy 2026, and Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

2. In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to the comments 
of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application.  However 
officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions.

11

Agenda Item 3



REPORT

3. The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all other 
material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and 
publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to 
can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Samples of materials 
4 Landscape plan required 
5 Landscape plan carried out by completion 
6 Landscape Management Plan
7 Tree Protection Plan
8 Arboricultural Method Statement
9 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
10 Travel Plan
11 Detailed design of access arrangements to the site
12 Service and Delivery Management Plan
13 Revised parking plan to local plan standard and detailed design of parking 

areas
14 Restriction on use of car parking to occupiers of site
15 Details of cycle and refuse storage
16 Development carried out in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment
17 Detailed Drainage Scheme
18 Details of biodiversity enhancements
19 Noise restrictions on all mechanical plant on buildings
20 Energy Strategy recommendations implemented
21 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment
22 Site Waste Management Plan
23 Details of Electric Vehicle Charging Points

Legal Agreement:
 £156,582.00 towards Affordable Housing Provision
 £1,240 towards monitoring fees for the Framework Travel Plan

Principal Planning Policies
[...]
 from the exposure assessment, where applicable. To prepare for 
increased demand in future years, appropriate cable provision should be included 
in the scheme design and development.  The recommended provision rate is at 
least 1 Electric Vehicle (EV) charging point per 1000m2 of commercial floorspace, 
which in the case of this proposal would equate to 13 charging points.  This 
should be included by condition

Community Infrastructure Levy 

62.The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a standard charge on new 

25



REPORT

development.  The amount of CIL payable is calculated on the basis of the 
amount of floor space created by a development and applies to developments of 
100 square metres or more. Based on the floor area of the proposed 
development the proposal will be liable for a CIL payment of £271,498.32.

Conclusion:

63.The proposal is considered to be in accordance with the relevant policies of the 
Oxford Core Strategy 2026, Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and National Planning 
Policy Framework and therefore officer’s recommendation to the Members of the 
East Area Planning Committee is to approve the development in principle, but 
defer the application for the completion of a legal agreement to secure the 
necessary financial contributions as set out above.

Human Rights Act 1998
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety.

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch
Extension: 2228
Date: 8th July 2016

26



27



This page is intentionally left blank



29



30



31



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee

3rd August 2016

Application Number: 16/01357/FUL

Decision Due by: 9th September 2016

Proposal: Temporary use of part of car park for motorcycle testing/ 
training and part of stadium for storage and office at The 
Kassam Stadium for three years.

Site Address: Kassam Stadium And Land Adjacent  Falcon Close Oxford 
OX4 4XP

Ward: Littlemore Ward

Agent: Ms Claire Biddle Applicant: DVSA

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant 
planning permission for the following reasons:

 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions

1 Time limit (3 year temporary permission); 
2 Hours of operation; 
3 Areas of use; 
4 Means of access; 

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP21 - Noise
CP19 - Nuisance
CP13 - Accessibility
TR6 - Powered Two-Wheelers

33

Agenda Item 4



REPORT

Sites and Housing Plan
SP24_ - Kassam Stadium Sites, Grenoble Road

Other Material Considerations:
National Planning Policy Framework

Relevant Site History
08/01873/FUL – Temporary use of part of car park for motorcycle testing/training and 
part of stadium for storage and office. In association with the main use. – PER

Statutory and Internal Consultees:
 
Littlemore Parish Council
No objections but request that fencing be installed at an acceptable height and the 
hours of opening are no more than have been allowed to date to prevent 
disturbance.
 
Highways Authority
No objections subject to conditions relating to areas of operation, no use during 
match days and access only from Grenoble Road.
 
Representations Received

Site Description

1. The application site encompasses the entire of the Kassam Stadium Site, 
adjacent to Grenoble Road to the south-west of Blackbird Leys and south-
east of Littlemore. The site covers a large area, containing the stadium 
itself and extensive areas of car parking that surround it. There are a 
number of different land uses on adjacent sites, including a Holiday Inn to 
the east and the Ozone Leisure Complex to the west. Beyond the site to 
the north-east there is open space (including land around Northfield 
Brook) and beyond that there is residential development in Blackbird Leys 
(Spindleberry Close and Knights Road). Beyond the site to the south-east 
there is residential development in Greater Leys (Emperor Gardens and 
Acacia Avenue).

2. The stadium is home to Oxford United Football Club but other uses have 
taken place on the land when matches do not take place, including car 
boot sales and conferences.

Proposed Development

3. In addition to the above uses at the site, the car park around the stadium 
has been used by the Driving and Vehicles Standards Agency (DVSA) to 
provide on-site testing and training for motorcycles. The current use has 
been on-going since a temporary grant 
[...]
Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Background Papers: 16/01357/FUL

Contact Officer: Robert Fowler
Extension: 2104
Date: 19th July 2016

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1  
Kassam Stadium and Land Adjacent Falcon Close 
 

 
 
 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 

 
 
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 3rd August 2016

Application Number: 16/01631/DEM

Decision Due by: 11th August 2016

Proposal: Application to determine whether prior approval is required 
for the method of demolition.

Site Address: Murco Service Station  Between Towns Road Oxford OX4 
3LZ

Ward: Cowley Ward

Agent: Mrs Julia Castle Applicant: Mrs Julia Castle

The application is to be considered by East Area Planning Committee as the 
application is being made by Oxford City Council.

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended Prior approval 
required and granted.

For the following reasons:

 1 The Local Planning Authority would confirm that prior approval is required for 
the metho
[...]
and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Background Papers: 16/01631/DEM

Contact Officer: Nadia Robinson
Extension: 2697
Date: 21st July 2016

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
16/01631/DEM - Murco Service Station  

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee

3rd August 2016

Application Number: 16/01530/CT3

Decision Due by: 3rd August 2016

Proposal: Refurbishment of the existing external artificial sports pitch 
along with replacement ball-stop fencing, clean access and 
site furniture, replacement floodlights. Resurfacing of the 
existing playing space with new 3G artificial grass pitch 
surface. Installation of new ball sto- fencing to the new pitch 
perimeter to replace existing high level fencing. Creation of 
new hard standing areas with associated porous asphalt 
surfacing and matching ball stop fencing for pedestrian 
access, goals storage and vehicular maintenance access. 
Replacement of existing artificial (flood) light system. 
Installation of overspill vehicular parking area.

Site Address: Tennis Courts Pegasus Road Oxford Oxfordshire

Ward: Blackbird Leys Ward

Agent: Mr Tom Betts Applicant: Oxford City Council

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant 
planning permission for the following reasons:

 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions

1 Development begun within time limit; 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans; 
3 Materials; 
4 Car parking; 
5 Lighting; 
6 Hours of lighting; 

Main Local Plan Policies:

47

Agenda Item 6



REPORT

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
CP19 - Nuisance
CP20 - Lighting
CP21 - Noise

Core Strategy
CS11 _ - Managing Flood Risk
CS12_ - Biodiversity
CS21_ - Green spaces, leisure and sport
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment

Sites and Housing Plan
SP5_ - Blackbird Leys Central Area

Other Material Considerations:
National Planning Policy Framework

Relevant Site History:
11/00242/CT3 - Extension to existing Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre to provide 25m 
swimming pool, learner and fun pools and ancillary facilities.  Alterations to existing 
leisure centre including new entrance, plus external works including landscaping and 
alterations to existing car parking to provide 121 spaces and 50 cycle spaces. – PER

Statutory and Internal Consultees:

Internal Biodiversity: 
Considering that flood lighting is already present on the site, the lack of significant 
ecological receptors and lack of records for protected species in the vicinity of the 
site there are no objections in relation to the impact on ecology.

Blackbird Leys Parish Council
No comments.

Oxfordshire County Council Highways
No objections.

Representations Received:

None
Site Description

1. The application site encompasses the existing (and recently expanded) 
Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, the associated car park and an existing Multi 
Use Games Area (MUGA) to the north of the car park. The site is accessed 

48



REPORT

from Pegasus Road and is sited within the central part of the Blackbird Leys 
Estate. To the north and west of the site is the Cherwell Valley College site 
(with the Evenlode Tower beyond), to the east is Blackbird Leys Park and to 
the south is residential development
[...]
 are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Background Papers: 16/01530/CT3

Contact Officer: Robert Fowler
Extension: 2104
Date: 19th July 2016

52



Appendix 1 
 
16/01530/CT3 – Tennis Courts, Pegasus Road 
 

 
 
 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

53



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE EAST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 6 July 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Coulter (Chair), Henwood (Vice-Chair), 
Chapman, Clarkson, Iley-Williamson, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule, Wolff and 
Wilkinson.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Andrew Murdoch 
(Development Control Team Leader), Nadia Robinson (Planning Policy), Sarah 
Stevens (Planning Service Transformation Consultant) and Jennifer Thompson 
(Committee and Members Services Officer)

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillor Taylor submitted apologies and Councillor Iley-Williamson substituted 
for her.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In relation to Minute 12 (16/01320/CT3) Councillor Chapman said he was the 
Lead Member on the project board. He took part in the decision as this was not a 
pecuniary interest and his involvement did not otherwise disqualify him.

12. 16/01320/CT3: NORTHWAY AND MARSTON FLOOD ALLEVIATION 
SCHEME PHASE 1 - NORTHWAY SPORTS GROUND , MALTFIELD 
ROAD

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for Phase 1 of 
the Northway and Marston Flood Alleviation Scheme including installation of 
landscape bunds at Northway Community Field to create flood storage area, 
road re-profiling at Westlands Drive and Saxon Way and flood resilience 
measures at Oxford Boxing Academy (amended plans) at Northway Sports 
Ground, Maltfield Road.

The planning officer reported that Sport England had now withdrawn their 
objection as they were content that pitch provision would be maintained with a 
full size pitch on site and artificial surface junior pitches which were located 
nearby. He advised the committee to remove reference to the Secretary of State 
in the resolution, and the committee agreed this.

55

Agenda Item 7



He confirmed that it was the responsibility of the applicant and the Highways 
Authority to refer the design of speed humps (para 48) to the Secretary of State 
for approval. 

Helen Vaughan-Evans and Jo Colwell, representing the applicant, spoke in 
support of the application and answered questions from the committee.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
16/01320/CT3 subject to the conditions listed:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. SuDS drainage.
4. Details of outlet infrastructure.
5. Landscape plan required.
6. Landscape – carry out by completion.
7. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots.
8. Landscape underground services - tree roots..
9. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
10. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.
11. Conservation of habitats and species.
12. Bird and bat boxes.
13. Removal of vegetation.
14. Table ramp details - new gradient.
15. Construction Travel Management Plan.
16. Materials management plan.
17. Watching brief – contamination.
18. Archaeology.

13. JOHN RADCLIFFE HOSPITAL, HEADLEY WAY: 16/00859/FUL

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
construction of a Ronald McDonald House to provide 62 bedrooms including 
communal areas, admin facilities, plant and store rooms along with associated 
landscaping and drop off area at the John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way.

Andrew Rainford (AEW Architects), Anne Ward (Ronald McDonald House 
Charities) and Karen Steinhardt and Sheila Aldred (Oxford University Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust) spoke in support of the application and answered 
questions from the committee.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00859/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Material Samples.
4. Further design details of windows.
5. Landscape Plan.

56



6. Landscape Implementation.
7. Landscape Management Plan.
8. Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots.
9. Underground Services – Tree Roots.
10. Tree Protection Plan.
11. Arboricultural Method Statement.
12. Travel Plan
13. Cycle and Refuse Areas Provided.
14. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
15. Noise Levels as stated in Noise Assessment Report.
16. Air conditioning plant.
17. Drainage Strategy.
18. Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements.
19. Energy Strategy Implementation.
20. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.

14. JOHN RADCLIFFE HOSPITAL, HEADLEY WAY: 16/00860/ADV

The Committee considered an application for the display of three internally 
illuminated fascia signs on the proposed Ronald McDonald House, John 
Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way.

Andrew Rainford (AEW Architects), Anne Ward (Ronald McDonald House 
Charities) and Karen Steinhardt and Sheila Aldred (Oxford University Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust) spoke in support of the application and answered 
questions from the committee.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00860/ADV subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Five year time limit.
2. Advert - Statutory conditions.
3. Fascia Signage Illumination levels.

15. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during May 2016.

16. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 
2016 as a true and accurate record.

57



17. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications and that:
 16/01394/B56 would be determined under delegated powers as support for 

the call-in had been withdrawn to the point this was no longer valid;
 the correct reference for the application for Temple Cowley Pools, Temple 

Road, OX4 2EZ was 16/01225/FUL.

18. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm

58


	Agenda
	3 Royal Mail Sorting Office, 7000 Alec Issigonis Way, OX4 2ZY: 16/00177/FUL
	16 00177 FUL Royal Mail Sorting Office - site plan
	16 00177 FUL Royal Mail Sorting Office - appendix 2 ODRP Letter

	4 16/01357/FUL: Kassam Stadium And Land Adjacent Falcon Close, OX4 4XP
	16 01357 FUL Kassam Stadium and Land Adj Falcon Close - Site Plan

	5 16/01631/DEM: Murco Service Station, Between Towns Road
	16 01631 DEM Murco Service Station - site plan

	6 16/01530/CT3 Tennis Courts, Pegasus Road
	16 01530 CT3 Tennis Courts, Pegasus Road Site Plan

	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EAST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 3 August 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Coulter (Chair), Henwood (Vice-Chair), 
Clarkson, Paule, Pegg, Taylor, Wade and Wolff.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Robert Fowler (Principal Planner), Michael Morgan 
(Lawyer), Mehdi Rezaie (Planning Team Leader), Sarah Stevens (Planning 
Service Transformation Consultant) and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and 
Members Services Officer)

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies were received from:
Councillor Chapman
Councillor Lloyd- Shogbesan (substitute Councillor Pegg)
Councillor Wilkinson (substitute Councillor Wade).

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

21. ROYAL MAIL SORTING OFFICE, 7000 ALEC ISSIGONIS WAY, OX4 
2ZY: 16/00177/FUL

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
demolition of the former Royal Mail Sorting Office (B8) and Vehicle Maintenance 
Depot (B2) and the redevelopment of the site with the Use Classes B1(c), B2 
and B8 and ancillary offices (B1(a)) at the Royal Mail Sorting Office and Vehicle 
Maintenance Depot, 7000 Alec Issigonis Way.

Phil Brown, the agent for the applicant spoke in support of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and the speaker about the details 
of the application.

The Committee resolved to support the development set out in application 
16/00177/FUL in principle but defer the application in order to draw up a legal 
agreement in the terms outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the 
notice of permission, subject to conditions below, on its completion:

Conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.



3. Samples of materials.
4. Landscape plan required.
5. Landscape plan carried out by completion.
6. Landscape Management Plan.
7. Tree Protection Plan.
8. Arboricultural Method Statement.
9. Construction Traffic Management Plan
10. Travel Plan
11. Detailed design of access arrangements to the site.
12. Service and Delivery Management Plan.
13. Revised parking plan to local plan standard and detailed design of parking 

areas.
14. Restriction on use of car parking to occupiers of site.
15. Details of cycle and refuse storage.
16. Development carried out in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment.
17. Detailed Drainage Scheme.
18. Details of biodiversity enhancements.
19. Noise restrictions on all mechanical plant on buildings.
20. Energy Strategy recommendations implemented.
21. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.
22. Site Waste Management Plan.
23. Details of Electric Vehicle Charging Points.

Legal Agreement:

£156,582.00 towards Affordable Housing Provision.
£1,240 towards monitoring fees for the Framework Travel Plan.

22. 16/01357/FUL: KASSAM STADIUM AND LAND ADJACENT FALCON 
CLOSE, OX4 4XP

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
temporary use of part of car park for motorcycle testing/ training and part of 
stadium for storage and office at The Kassam Stadium, OX4 4XP, for three 
years.

The Committee asked questions of the officers about the details of the 
application.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
16/01357/FUL with the following conditions:

1. Time limit (3 year temporary permission).
2. Hours of operation.
3. Areas of use.
4. Means of access.



23. 16/01631/DEM: MURCO SERVICE STATION, BETWEEN TOWNS 
ROAD

The Committee considered an application to determine whether prior approval is 
required for the method of demolition at the Murco Service Station, Between 
Towns Road, OX4 3LZ

The Committee resolved that prior approval is required and granted for 
application 16/01631/DEM.

24. 16/01530/CT3 TENNIS COURTS, PEGASUS ROAD

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
refurbishment of the existing external artificial sports pitch along with 
replacement ball-stop fencing, clean access and site furniture, replacement 
floodlights. Resurfacing of the existing playing space with new 3G artificial grass 
pitch surface. Installation of new ball stop fencing to the new pitch perimeter to 
replace existing high level fencing. Creation of new hard standing areas with 
associated porous asphalt surfacing and matching ball stop fencing for 
pedestrian access, goals storage and vehicular maintenance access. 
Replacement of existing artificial (flood) light system. Installation of overspill 
vehicular parking area at the Tennis Courts, Pegasus Road, Oxford.

The Committee asked questions of the officers about the details of the 
application.

The Committee agreed there was a need for adequate secure cycle parking 
closer to the site for people entering directly rather than via the leisure centre, 
and that provision for 16 bikes (eight stands), with adequate space to allow for 
panniers and sports equipment would be sufficient.  They agreed to add a 
condition to secure this.

The Committee resolve to grant planning permission for application 
16/01530/CT3 subject to the following conditions

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials.
4. Car parking.
5. Lighting.
6. Hours of lighting.
7. Cycle parking to be provided near the entrance to the site– minimum 8 

stands for 16 cycles.

25. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 
2016 as a true and accurate record.



26. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming items.

27. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings and agreed to change the 5 
October meeting to 12 October to accommodate the commitments of the Chair.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.10 pm


